Release Note
Schroff Firmware part number 63998-04657 1 / 25 December 07, 2006
Release Notes
Schroff firmware part number 63998-04657
Based on Pigeon Point Systems (PPS) firmware release 2.3.2 for ShMM-500
UIntroduction:
The firmware package “63998-04657.zip” contains Firmware release 2.3.2 for the ShMM-500. The PPS
RFS image has been modified by Schroff to meet customer’s requirements and to adapt the firmware to

U63998-04657.kernel   Upgrade kernel image for TFTP upgrade
63998-04657.rfs   Upgrade RFS image for TFTP upgrade
UReliable Upgrade files:U
63998-04657.shmm500.kernel  Upgrade kernel for reliable upgrade
63998-04657.shmm500.rfs   Upgrade RFS for reliable upgrade
63998-04657.u-boot.bin   Upgrade u-boot for reliable upgrade
UFRU ID files
The Shelf Manager firmware images also contain FRU ID files for the Shelf, Fan Trays, PEMs, SAP and
the Shelf Manager.
Important Note: This firmware release also contains updated chassis FRU data files.
These FRU data files are stored in the /var/nvdata directory of the ShMM-500. The
installation procedure of the FRU data files is described below. Please make sure to
install these FRU data files after installing the new firmware image.
FRU ID files included in firmware version 63998-04657:
FRU ID file name      Description
11592027BFBIN.bin 12U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-027
11592043BCBIN.bin 12U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-043
11592086BCBIN.bin 12U 14 Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-086
11592099BBBIN.bin 575mm 16-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-099
11592400DBBIN.bin 12U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-400
11592401CEBIN.bin 12U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-401
11592402DABIN.bin 12U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-402
11592403DABIN.bin 12U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-403
11592454AEBIN.bin 575mm 16-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-454
11592500BABIN.bin 13U 16-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-500
11592501BABIN.bin 13U 16-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-501
11592502DABIN.bin 13U 16-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-502
11592503CABIN.bin 13U 16-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11592-503
11596006ACBIN.bin 13U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11596-006
11596007AABIN.bin 3U   2 Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11596-007
11596010ACBIN.bin 5U   5-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11596-010
11596012ABBIN.bin 5U   5-Slot ATCA Shelf P/N 11596012
11596025AABIN.bin 13U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf NBA, P/N 11596-025
11596026AABIN.bin 6U   5-Slot NBA, P/N 11596-026
11596027AABIN.bin 12U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11596-027
11596031AABIN.bin 12U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11596-031
11596050A1001AABIN.bin 575mm 16-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11596-050A1001
11596060AABIN.bin 13U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11596-060
11596100AABIN.bin 13U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf P/N 11596-100
11596101AABIN.bin 13U 14-Slot ATCA Shelf P/N 11596-101
21593100CABIN.bin Fan Tray for 14-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 21593-100
21593250AABIN.bin ACB-III Shelf Manger, Bused IPMB, P/N 21593-250
21593251AABIN.bin  ACB-III Shelf Manger, Radial IPMB, P/N 21593-251
21593312ABBIN.bin PEM for 16-Slot ATCA Shelf, P/N 11593-312